## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Barbara Edwards,	)
Complainant	)
٧.	) File No. EC-2020-0252
Evergy Missouri West, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri West,	)
Respondent	)

## **NOTICE OF EXHIBITS**

Issue Date: May 3, 2021

On September 24, 2020, the Commission conducted an evidentiary hearing in Barbara Edwards' complaint against Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (Evergy West). During the hearing, the parties agreed to submission of additional exhibits after the hearing, subject to possible objection.

On September 28, 2020, the Commission directed Evergy West to submit (1) marked as Exhibit No. 105, the billing records for Ms. Edwards' Evergy West account, beginning January 2018 through and including September 11, 2020; and (2) marked as Exhibit No. 106, a record of Ms. Edwards' electricity consumption on an annual basis from 2017, 2018 and 2019. Evergy West filed such exhibits<sup>2</sup> on October 9, 2020, and the period for objection expired without objection from any party.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Commission's October 1, 2020 *Order Amending Order on Post-Hearing Briefs and Exhibits* corrected an error and amended the September 28, 2020 order.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Evergy West's filing includes statements for 2017. All the statements filed on October 9, 2020, including statements predating the period requested, are included in Exhibit No. 105.

On October 2, 2020, the exhibits offered at hearing were filed in the Commission's electronic filing and information system (EFIS), and the Commission issued its *Order Providing for Correction to Admitted and Filed Exhibits*, identifying such exhibits and providing a period for submission of any corrections. On October 23, 2020, Staff filed a Corrected Ex. No. 201, which included a "Corrected Report of the Staff." No other corrections were submitted by any party.

On October 26, 2020, the Commission directed that any objections to admission of Corrected Exhibit No. 201 be filed no later than November 6, 2020. In addition, the Commission advised the parties that Exhibit No. 201, in its uncorrected form (Original Exhibit No. 201), is useful to the Commission's understanding of the case. The Commission directed that any objection to retention in the case record of Original Exhibit No. 201 be filed no later than November 6, 2020. No objections were submitted by any party.

Also on October 26, 2020, the Commission directed Evergy West to file affidavits to explain the source and basis of the documents offered as Exhibit Nos. 105 and 106 and set a period for objections. Evergy West filed such affidavits on November 6, 2020, and no objections were filed. The affidavits associated with Exhibit Nos. 105 and 106 are designated Exhibit Nos. 105A and 106A, respectively.

As provided in the Commission's October 26, 2020 order, the record will include an original and a corrected Exhibit No. 201.

The table below identifies each exhibit admitted to the record and provides the date each exhibit was filed in EFIS, which will enable parties to accurately reference

exhibits to prepare post-hearing briefs. The transcript of the evidentiary hearing was filed in EFIS on October 8, 2020.

The exhibits admitted to the record are as follows:

Party	Exhibit No.	Description	Filed in EFIS
Ms. Edwards	5	Article	10/02/2020
Ms. Edwards	7	White Paper	10/02/2020
Ms. Edwards	8	Statutes	10/02/2020
Ms. Edwards	9	Excerpts	10/02/2020
Ms. Edwards	10	2015 Transcript	10/02/2020
Ms. Edwards	11	2019 Transcript	10/02/2020
Ms. Edwards	14	Complaint	10/02/2020
Evergy West	101	Certificate	10/02/2020
Evergy West	102	Specifications	10/02/2020
Evergy West	104	Acknowledgment Form	10/02/2020
Evergy West	105	Account statements	10/09/2020
Evergy West	105A	Affidavit of Paige MacNair regarding Ex. 105	11/06/2020
Evergy West	106	Annual Usage Tables	10/09/2020
Evergy West	106A	Affidavit of Brad Walsh regarding Ex. 106	11/06/2020
Staff	201 original	Original Exhibit No. 201 – Staff Report	10/02/2020
Staff	201 corrected	Corrected Exhibit No. 201 – Corrected Staff Report	10/23/2020



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Jana C. Jacobs, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 3rd day of May, 2021.